

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAVONNA EDDY AND KATHY LANDER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WAFFLE HOUSE, INCORPORATED, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES A. FELDMAN \*  
3750 Oliver Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20015-2532  
(202) 686-6607

GERALD S. HARTMAN  
MARY E. KOHART  
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH, LLP  
1500 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005-1209  
(202) 842-8800

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....   | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv   |
| OPINION BELOW .....   | 1    |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 2    |
| STATEMENT .....   | 2    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..   | 9    |
| A. Under Traditional Rules Of Preclusion<br>And Privity, Nonparties Like Petitioners<br>Would Not Be Precluded By The Judgment<br>Against Mark Lander.....              | 10   |
| B. The Circuits Are In Conflict On Whether<br>Nonparties Such As Petitioners Could<br>Be Bound Under A “Virtual Representa-<br>tion” Theory.....                        | 12   |
| C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong,<br>And A Rule Permitting Preclusion Here<br>Would Violate The Due Process Clause<br>And The Seventh Amendment .....          | 21   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 25   |
| Appendix A—Opinion of the United States<br>Court of Appeals for the 4th Circuit<br>Re: Affirming the Judgment of the District<br>Court filed April 6, 2007 .....        | 1a   |
| Appendix B—Opinion of the Honorable David<br>C. Norton<br>Re: Granting and Denying in part Defen-<br>dant’s Motion for Summary Judgment<br>filed September 9, 2004..... | 25a  |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Appendix C—Order of the United States Court<br>of Appeals for the 4th Circuit<br>Re: Denying Plaintiff’s Petition for Rehear-<br>ing En Banc filed June 13, 2007 ..... | 44a  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page  |
|---|-------|
| <i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Askew</i> , 511 F.2d 710 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 908 (1975).....   | 16    |
| <i>Arguello v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 355 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1035 (2003) ..          | 5     |
| <i>Becherer v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith</i> , 193 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 1999) ..              | 18-19 |
| <i>Benson and Ford, Inc. v. Wanda Petroleum Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1987) .....                 | 17    |
| <i>Bittinger v. Tecumseh Products Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 1997).....                             | 18    |
| <i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971) ..                | 10    |
| <i>Brandon v. Maywood</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 847 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....                                    | 11    |
| <i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Products Liability Litigation</i> , 333 F.3d 763 (2003).....   | 14    |
| <i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 1995) .....                     | 19    |
| <i>Cook v. Campbell</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (M.D. Ala. 2007).....                                      | 11    |
| <i>DeBraska v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 189 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 1999).....                                  | 14    |
| <i>Dills v. City of Marietta</i> , 674 F.2d 1377 (11th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 905 (1983)..... | 16    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Reinert &amp; Duree, P.C.</i> , 191 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 1999) .....   | 19        |
| <i>EEOC v. PEMCO Aeroplex</i> , 383 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2004) .....                                | 16        |
| <i>Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. v. United States</i> , 187 U.S. 315 (1902) .....                      | 23-24     |
| <i>Freeman v. Lester Coggins Trucking, Inc.</i> , 771 F.2d 860 (5th Cir. 1985) .....                | 16        |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Banco Central</i> , 27 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 1994) .....                                | 15, 20    |
| <i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....  | 10, 23    |
| <i>Headwaters Inc. v. United States Forest Service</i> , 399 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2005) .....        | 18, 23    |
| <i>Hoblock v. Albany County Board of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005) .....               | 19        |
| <i>Jackson v. Hayakawa</i> , 605 F.2d 1121 (9th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 952 (1980) ..... | 7, 21, 22 |
| <i>Klugh v. United States</i> , 818 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1987) .....                                  | 15-16     |
| <i>Kourtis v. Cameron</i> , 419 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) .....                                      | 18        |
| <i>Martin v. American Bancorporation Retirement Plan</i> , 407 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2005) ..          | 15        |
| <i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....  | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>McDermott v. Town of Windham</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D. Me. 2002) .....                        | 11        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>NAACP v. Metropolitan Council</i> , 125 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1997), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 522 U.S. 1145 (1998)..... | 18             |
| <i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....  | 10             |
| <i>Perez-Guzman v. Gracia</i> , 346 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 960 (2004).....                                   | 15             |
| <i>Perez v. Volvo Car Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 303 (1st Cir. 2001).....  | 15, 20         |
| <i>Perry v. Globe Automobile Recycling, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2000).....   | 14             |
| <i>Pollard v. Cockrell</i> , 578 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1978).....  | 16, 20         |
| <i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....   | 10, 11, 12, 23 |
| <i>Saylor v. United States</i> , 315 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2003).....   | 18             |
| <i>Sledge v. Stoldt</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D. Conn. 2007).....   | 11             |
| <i>Street v. Surdyka</i> , 492 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1974).....   | 6-7, 21, 22    |
| <i>Taylor v. Blakey</i> , 490 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....   | 18             |
| <i>Terrell v. DeConna</i> , 877 F.2d 1267 (5th Cir. 1989).....   | 17             |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Tice v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 966 (1999), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1036 (1999)..... | 13-14, 20 |
| <i>Tyus v. Schoemehl</i> , 93 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1166 (1997)...         | 17        |
| <i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....                      | 10        |
| <br>STATUTES & RULES  |           |
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....  | 2         |
| 42 U.S.C. 1981 .....  | 3         |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 .....  | 21        |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000(a).....  | 3         |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES   |           |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 40 (1980) .....   | 11        |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 41(1)(b) (1980) .....   | 11        |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 41(1)(d) (1980) .....   | 11        |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 43 (1980) .....   | 11        |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 45 (1980) .....   | 12        |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 52 (1980) .....   | 12        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments  |      |
| § 55 (1980) .....  | 12   |
| 10A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R.<br>Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i><br><i>Civ. 3d</i> § 2714 (2007) ..... | 24   |
